## ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Diago would once V Pill Dogwood	Date of Request: April 17, 2023
Please mark one: X Bill Request or	Resolution Request
1. Type of Request:	
Contract/Grant Agreement X Intergovernmental Agree	ement (IGA) Rezoning/Text Amendment
□ Dedication/Vacation       □ Appropriation/Supplemental       □ DRMC Change	
Other:	
the 38 <sup>th</sup> and Huron Property Tax Increment Area and Sales T for tax increment financing with incremental property and sa	
<b>3. Requesting Agency:</b> Denver Urban Renewal Authority/City	of Denver Department of Finance
4. Contact Person:  Contact person with knowledge of proposed	Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and Council
ordinance/resolution	Contact person to present item at wayor-council and Council
Name: Tracy Huggins, DURA Michael Kerrigan, Dept, of Finance	Name: Joshua Rosenblum, Dept. of Finance Tracy Huggins, DURA
Email: Thuggins@renewdenver.org Michael.Kerrigan@denvergov.org	Email: joshua.rosenblum@denvergov.org thuggins@renewdenver.org
Authority ("DURA") for the property and sales tax increment are ("Area"). The Area is approximately 3.3 acres situated in the Gloto to the north, the alignment of Galapago St. to the east, 38th Ave. to DURA, in coordination with the City's Department of Financeseeking to establish the Area to support its redevelopment through	the City and County of Denver and the Denver Urban Renewal a within the proposed 38th and Huron Urban Redevelopment Area beville neighborhood generally bounded by privately owned property of the south, and the freight and passenger rail tracks to the west. The earn Department of Community Planning and Development, is the the approval of the 38th and Huron Urban Redevelopment Plan (the latter Cooperation Agreement for the creation of the Area and the use to City Council approval.  Troperty and sales tax increment financing for the purpose of an the Area following approval by City Council.
To be completed by M	Mayor's Legislative Team:
Resolution/Bill Number:	Date Entered:

## **Key Contract Terms**

## Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > \$500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): A Cooperation Agreement between the Denver Urban Renewal Authority and the City and County of Denver, establishing the parameters of property tax increment and sales tax increment finance for the purpose of financing projects for the benefit of certain property located within the 38<sup>th</sup> and Huron Urban Redevelopment Area. Vendor/Contractor Name: Denver Urban Renewal Authority Contract control number: FINAN-202367471 Location: The 38th and Huron Urban Redevelopment Area is approximately 3.3 acres situated in the Globeville neighborhood generally bounded by privately owned property to the north, the alignment of Galapago St. to the east, 38th Ave. to the south, and the freight and passenger rail tracks to the west.. The Denver Urban Renewal authority is located at 1555 California St., Suite 200, Denver, CO 80202. Is this a new contract? X Yes \sum No Is this an Amendment? \sum Yes X No If yes, how many? Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): The Cooperation Agreement will terminate at the earlier of; 1.) repayment of any Obligations (as defined in the 38th and Huron Redevelopment Plan) incurred by DURA to support the redevelopment of the 38th and Huron Urban Redevelopment Area, or 2.) 25 years from approval of the 38th and Huron Redevelopment Plan by City Council, whichever is earlier. Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): **Current Contract Amount** Additional Funds **Total Contract Amount** (B)(A+B)Added Time Current Contract Term New Ending Date Scope of work: The incremental property and sales taxes will be utilized to reimburse eligible costs incurred in the redevelopment of the 38th and Huron Urban Redevelopment Area. Was this contractor selected by competitive process? N/A If not, why not? IGA Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? X Yes \Boxed No Source of funds: Pass through of incremental property and sales taxes generated within the 38th and Huron property tax and sales tax increment areas to DURA. Is this contract subject to: W/MBE DBE SBE X0101 ACDBE X N/A WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): N/A

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:

Date Entered: \_\_\_\_

Who are the subcontractors to this contract? N/A

Resolution/Bill Number: \_\_\_\_

Revised 03/02/18